
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 3 February 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 11 February 2025 at 7.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2025 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   2025/26 Budget and Financial Strategy (Pages 7 - 164) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

7.   Revocation of the Borough's  Air Quality Management Areas 
(AQMA1 and 1/2011) (Pages 165 - 168) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

8.   Rushcliffe Play Strategy 2025-2030 (Pages 169 - 224) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

9.   Asset Investment Group Terms of Reference (Pages 225 - 230) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

10.   Officer and Member Indemnity (Pages 231 - 238) 
 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of Chief Executive’s 
Department is attached. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  A Brennan 
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, 
 Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Chewings, Plant and J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
  
33 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
34 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 December 2024 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

35 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

36 Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which provided an update on the Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD).  
 
Councillor Upton confirmed that it was a legal requirement for all Council’s to 
produce a Design Guide, and that it must reflect the local character, to carry 
weight in decision making, and should be produced as either part of the Local 
Plan or as an SPD. Councillor Upton stated that SPDs formed a material 
consideration in decision making and had significant weight, providing they had 
been prepared within statutory procedures, and been subject to public 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

consultation. The new SPD would replace the Rushcliffe Residential Design 
Guide and provide a set of rules against which planning applications would be 
assessed. The SPD was detailed at Appendix 1 to the report and available as 
an interactive web-based version, which was designed to make the code easier 
for everyone to navigate. Councillor Upton stated that following its publication, 
the draft Code would be subject to a six-week public consultation, and it was 
hoped that the Code would be adopted in April/May 2025. In conclusion, 
Councillor Upton thanked officers for their hard work and dedication, in 
particular the Project Manager and the Planning Policy Manager, and Harper 
Perry Architects for their invaluable expertise.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan supported and 
welcomed this document and felt that it would be very useful to everyone going 
forward, with the web-based version being very helpful. Councillor Brennan 
referred to the considerable housing growth across the Borough, some of 
which had not being sympathetic to existing settlements, and she hoped that 
this SPD would help the Council to improve design quality. Councillor Brennan 
hoped that this would be a baseline, rather than an ambition and agreed with 
the idea of zones and hoped that any new development would be sympathetic 
to those areas.       
 
The Leader reiterated the thanks given to officers for the immense amount of 
work undertaken to produce this Guide. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document for a 

six-week period of public consultation be approved; and  
 
b) the Director – Development and Economic Growth be granted delegated 

authority to make any necessary minor editing changes to the 
Supplementary Planning Document prior to consultation. 

 
37 Simpler Recycling Update 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor Inglis 

presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which provided an 
update on ‘Simpler Recycling’.  
 
Councillor Inglis advised that the changes required were the biggest since the 
launch of the wheeled bin service in 2003, and that the introduction of ‘Simpler 
Recycling’ requirements was statutory and would include a weekly food waste 
collection and a new kerbside glass collection service. Councillor Inglis stated 
that whilst it had taken time for details to be finalised, officers had been working 
hard, and he tha
[...]
 provided an update on Parkwood Leisure Ltd Contract 
Variation.  
 

page 4



 

 

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Wheeler and seconded by 
Councillor Virdi. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) a variation of the Parkwood Leisure Contract to extend the contract to 31 

July 2030 and include Edwalton Golf Course facility be approved;  
 
b) a further variation of the Parkwood Leisure Contract to include East Leake 

Leisure Centre within one consolidated leisure contract, subject to 
successful negotiations with Nottinghamshire County Council at the end 
of the current PFI arrangements be approved; 

 
c) the Council’s Monitoring Officer be authorised to execute formal legal 

agreements to effect these contract variation; and 
 
d) the Director – Neighbourhoods be granted delegated authority to explore, 

in consultation with Director – Finance and Corporate Services and 
Section 151 Officer, alternative models of contract delivery such as an 
agency model, which are emerging within the leisure industry and report 
appropriately. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 11 February 2025 

 
2025/26 Budget and Financial Strategy 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance 
Councillor D Virdi 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report presents the detail of the 2025/26 budget, the five-year Medium 

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025/26 to 2029/30, which includes the 
revenue budget, the proposed Capital Programme, the Transformation and 
Efficiency Plan, the Capital and Investment Strategy (with associated prudential 
indicators), and the Pay Policy Statement.   

 
1.2 It should be noted that this report is based upon the provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement (the final settlement is due later in February 
2025).  Whilst no significant changes are expected in the final settlement, any 
changes will be covered in the final report to Full Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council that it:   
 

a) adopts the budget setting report and associated financial strategies 
2025/26 to 2029/30 (attached Annex) including the summarised Special 
Expenses budget at Appendix 1, Budget Summary at Appendix 2, 
changes to fees and charges regarding Garden Waste and Car Parking 
at Appendix 5 and Transformation and Efficiency Plan at Appendix 7; 
 

b) adopts the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 3; 
 

c) adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy at Appendix 8; 
 

d) sets Rushcliffe’s 2025/26 Council Tax for a Band D property at £161.77 
(increase from 2024/25 of £3.89 or 2.46%); 
 

e) sets the Special Expenses for 2025/26 for West Bridgford, Ruddington 
and Keyworth, Appendix 1, resulting in the following Band D Council Tax 
levels for the Special Expense Areas: 
 
i) West Bridgford £63.93 (£59.44 in 2024/25) 
ii) Keyworth £3.27 (£4.69 in 2024/25) 
iii) Ruddington £3.23 (£3.29 in 2024/25); 

 
f) adopts the Pay Policy Statement at Appendix 6; and 

page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
g) delegates authority to the Director – Finance and Corporate Services to 

make any minor amendments to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) once the final Local Government Finance Settlement is received 
and advise the Finance Portfolio Holder accordingly, to be reported to 
Full Council. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To comply with the Local Government Finance Act (1972) and ensuring the 
budget enables corporate objectives to be achieved.  The Council is required 
to set a balanced budget and demonstrate that it has adequate funds and 
reserves to address its risks. Recent economic events highlight the importance 
of adequate reserves to withstand volatility. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

The Budget and Associated Strategies 
 
4.1 The attached report and appendices detai
[...]
ity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no Biodiversity implications associated with the recommendations of 
this report. 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The Environment Allocating resources to invest in projects that support the 
Council’s environmental objectives. 

Quality of Life Ensuring services that residents value are maintained and 
enhanced. 

Efficient Services Ensuring efficient use of resources and maximising returns 
and the development of the Transformation and Efficiency 
Plan. 

Sustainable Growth Ensuring the Council supports the Economic Growth 
Strategy and engages in projects such as the Freeport. 

 

page 12



 

 

9.   Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council that it:   
 

a) adopts the budget setting report and associated financial strategies 
2025/26 to 2029/30 (attached Annex) including the summarised Special 
Expenses budget at Appendix 1, Budget Summary at Appendix 2, 
changes to fees and charges regarding Garden Waste and Car Parking 
at Appendix 5 and Transformation and Efficiency Plan at Appendix 7; 
 

b) adopts the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 3; 
 

c) adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy at Appendix 8; 
 

d) sets Rushcliffe’s 2025/26 Council Tax for a Band D property at £161.77 
(increase from 2024/25 of £3.89 or 2.46%); 
 

e) sets the Special Expenses for 2025/26 for West Bridgford, Ruddington 
and Keyworth, Appendix 1, resulting in the following Band D Council Tax 
levels for the Special Expense Areas: 
 
ii) West Bridgford £63.93 (£59.44 in 2024/25) 
ii) Keyworth £3.27 (£4.69 in 2024/25) 
iii) Ruddington £3.23 (£3.29 in 2024/25); 

 
f) adopts the Pay Policy Statement at Appendix 6; and 

 
g) delegates authority to the Director – Finance and Corporate Services to 

make any minor amendments to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) once the final local government finance settlement is received 
and advise the Finance Portfolio Holder accordingly, to be reporte
[...]
stment at risk.  
 
Operational bank accounts: The Council may incur operational exposures, for 
example though current accounts, collection accounts and merchant acquiring 
services, to any UK bank. These are not classed as investments but are still subject 
to the risk of a bank bail-in and balances will therefore be kept below £10 million per 
bank. The Bank of England has stated that in the event of failure, banks with assets 
greater than £25 billion are more likely to be bailed-in than made insolvent, increasing 
the chance of the Council maintaining operational continuity.  
 

page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 11 February 2025 

 
Revocation of the Borough’s Air Quality Management Areas 
(AQMA 1 and 1/2011) 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor R Inglis 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To enable Cabinet to consider and approve the revocation of the Borough’s Air 
Quality Management Areas. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the revocation of the Borough’s 
Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA 1 and 1/2011). 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) is set out in Part IV of the Environment 
Act 1995, which places an obligation on all local authorities to regularly review 
and assess air quality in their area to determine whether or not the air quality 
objectives are likely to be achieved. The Council approved the adoption of two 
Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in 2005 and 2011 and has been 
actively carrying out air quality monitoring at these locations since. The levels 
have been continuously below the national air quality thresholds for the last five 
years so it is therefore proposed to revoke both AQMAs’. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Where an exceedance of air quality thresholds is considered likely the local 

authority must declare an Air Quality Manag
[...]
 
and Full Council 

Presented to and 
ratified by Cabinet, as 

part of quarterly  
financial reporting 

process or separate 
reports.  

Completed by 
Officers, approved by 

Directors, S151 
officer, Monitoring 
Officer and Chief 

Executive.  

AIG Appraisals. 
Group formed 
of Leader, and 

Portfolio 
Holders 

Appraisals 
completed to 
accord with 
Financial 

Regulations 

Reports to 
Cabinet as part 

of  Revenue 
and Capital 

reporting 

Reported to Full 
Council Annually with 

MTFS 

Revised Capital 
Programme 

Quarterly Finance 
reports to COG for 
review; and revised 
Treasury Reports to 

CGG 

page 229



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 11 February 2025 

 
Officer and Member Indemnity  
 
 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of Chief Executive’s Department 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance –   
Councillor D Virdi 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report sets out arrangements for granting of indemnities to officers and 

Members to cover the risks of claims which may be made against them 
personally or other losses or liabilities they might incur when representing the 
Council on outside bodies or when carrying out special roles on behalf of the 
Council. 
 

1.2. The aim for providing the indemnity is that officers and Members should not be 
deterred from seeking public office or participating in outside bodies or carrying 
out special roles by the personal liability they might incur while acting on behalf 
of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the grant of an indemnity for 
officers and Members at Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To ensure Members and officers have appropriate protection from personal 
liability in relation to Council’s appointments and positions. Failure to indemnify 
Members and officers may result in individuals being reluctant to work for or 
with or be a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors T Birch and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
  
41 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
42 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 January 2025 were agreed as 

a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

44 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Virdi. 
 
“Will the new 'guiding principles' mentioned on page 52 of the budget be up for 
discussion with all Councillors?”  
 
Councillor Virdi thanked Councillor Walker for her question, confirmed that 
Councillors would have the opportunity to discuss the principles at the Council 
meeting in March, and stated that these were not new, as they were included in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy last year.    
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to Councillor Virdi. 
 



 

 

“Do you think the lack of mention of residents within our ‘guiding principles’ 
should possibly be altered?” 
 
Councillor Virdi stated that the ‘guiding principles’ were adopted for residents to 
ensure that budget risks were mitigated and it was sustainable.   
 
Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Virdi. 
 
“How does this Conservative-led Council justify a 2.46% rise in Council Tax on 
hard working residents when, as a whole, Rushcliffe's residents pay higher 
overall Council Tax than 95% of councils in the UK, the majority of which is 
forced on them by the Conservative-led County Council?” 
 
Councillor Virdi thanked Councillor Birch for his question and confirmed that 
the budget only concerned the Rushcliffe element of Council Tax and had 
nothing to do with Nottinghamshire County Council. The key point was that 
Rushcliffe remained within the lowest 25% nationally for district and borough 
councils for the Council Tax it levied; and remained the lowest in 
Nottinghamshire in comparison to the other borough or district councils. The 
Council had only received an increase of 0.9% in Core Spending Power, 
compared to councils nationally, where the increase was 6.8%. The sums were 
clear that Rushcliffe was disadvantaged nationally compared to other councils, 
and the Core Spending Power calculation included the Council Tax increase, 
which meant in real terms that the Council had less funding than expenditure, 
given current levels of inflation. He stated that increasing Council Tax was 
therefore a necessity, with the increase being less than 8p per week and 
questioned what services Councillor Birch would look to reduce if the Council 
did not increase Council Tax? 
 
Councillor Birch raised a supplementary question; however, it was rejected by 
the Chair, on the basis that it did not arise directly from the reply, nor relate to 
the original question. 
 

45 2025/26 Budget and Financial Strategy 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services outlining the Council’s proposed budget for 2025/26, the five-year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025/26 to 2029/30, which 
included the revenue budget, the proposed Capital Programme, the 
Transformation and Efficiency Plan, the Capital and Investment Strategy, and 
the Pay Policy Statement. 
 
Councillor Virdi referred to a recently circulated amendment regarding changes 
to the Special Expenses, detailed in the revised covering report, which he 
would be speaking to. Councillor Virdi stated that all councils continued to face 
financial pressures; however, unlike many, Rushcliffe was not making service 
reductions, it was improving them. The Council had a balanced budget, 
including up to date, signed off Financial Statements, and it remained both 
diligent and prudent, whilst maintaining a commercial culture and generating 
financial efficiencies. 
 



 

 

Councillor Virdi advised that the Council had received the final Local 
Government Finance Settlement and reiterated that the Council’s Core 
Spending Power had only increased by 0.9% compared to 6.8% nationally, 
with the Government redirecting resources to councils linked to areas of high 
deprivation. With inflation running at 2%, this was in real terms a cut in overall 
funding, which meant that the Council had to raise revenue to ensure that it 
continued to provide the best services and invest in its assets. 
 
Cabinet was reminded that Rushcliffe continued to have the lowest Council Tax 
in Nottinghamshire and remained amongst the lowest 25% in the country, with 
the Band D average increase of £3.89, being less than 8p per week, which 
Councillor Virdi felt everyone should be proud of. In respect of Special 
Expenses, Councillor Virdi referred to the supplementary paper issued, which 
detailed minor changes to the figures, and advised that even with the changes, 
the precept for West Bridgford, compared to other areas remained excellent 
value. He confirmed that the revised figure for West Bridgford was £64.84, 
Keyworth £3.21 and Ruddington £3.14. 
 
Councillor Virdi referred to the Council’s Transformation and Efficiency Plan, 
which was detailed in Section 7 of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), which would deliver £1.7m over five years and whilst acknowledging 
some charges were increasing, he felt that they remained competitive 
compared to other local authorities. Councillor Virdi proposed one change, that 
the report to Full Council should be amended to retain the proposed £6,000 
efficiency for a move to digital bin calendars, as given the complexity of 
‘Simpler Recycling’ and Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), it was felt 
that it would be better to retain the hard copy calendars for now. 
 
The Capital Programme remained substantial with £27.1m budgeted over five 
years, including a continued range of investments across the Borough and he 
confirmed that reserves remained sound and would help the Council navigate 
challenges going forward. 
 
In summary, Councillor Virdi referred to those significant challenges and 
uncertainties, which were detailed in paragraph 6.1 of the report, and 
confirmed that the MTFS highlighted the relatively stable, healthy financial 
position that Rushcliffe was in compared to most local authorities. The Council 
continued to maintain and deliver excellent services and provide excellent 
value for money and Councillor Virdi concluded by thanking Councillors and 
the Director – Finance and Corporate Services and the Finance Team for their 
continued hard work during very challenging times. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton stated that this was an 
excellent report, detailing a balanced budget during difficult and uncertain 
times. He felt that the small increase in Council Tax represented great value for 
the services provided, together with an ambitious Capital Programme, and he 
reiterated Rushcliffe’s Council Tax position, that it was debt free, with good 
reserves. Cabinet was reminded that an uncertain future lay ahead and he 
expressed disappointment that a well-managed, financially prudent council 
could be abolished. He thanked the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
and his team and Councillor Virdi for their hard work in producing this excellent 
report. 



 

 

 
Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the continued investment in projects and 
schemes throughout the Borough and felt that it was a shame that the 
Government continued to punish well run councils by reducing funding. 
However, because of the fantastic work the Council was doing, it could 
continue to provide excellent services, with only a small increase in Council 
Tax, and Councillor Wheeler echoed the thanks given to officers. 
 
The Leader felt that it was always regrettable to increase charges; however, 
the important thing was to remain prudent and continue to give good value for 
money, and he was proud that the proposed Council Tax would continue to be 
the lowest in the county, which was important given the excellent services 
provided. The Leader reiterated comments made by Councillor Virdi regarding 
the importance of investing in the Council’s infrastructure, and agreed that the 
future was uncertain, so it was vital that the Council continued to manage its 
finances prudently. The Leader echoed thanks given to the Director – Finance 
and Corporate Services and his team for their hard work and due diligence and 
to Councillor Virdi for his support and input. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council that it:   
 
a) adopts the budget setting report and associated financial strategies 

2025/26 to 2029/30 (attached Annex) including the summarised Special 
Expenses budget at Appendix 1, Budget Summary at Appendix 2, 
changes to fees and charges regarding Garden Waste and Car Parking 
at Appendix 5 and Transformation and Efficiency Plan at Appendix 7, 
with the exception of the proposed £6,000 efficiency for a move to digital 
bin calendars, which shall be retained; 

 
b) adopts the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 3; 
 
c) adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy at Appendix 8; 
 
d) sets Rushcliffe’s 2025/26 Council Tax for a Band D property at £161.77 

(increase from 2024/25 of £3.89 or 2.46%); 
 
e) sets the Special Expenses for 2025/26 for West Bridgford, Ruddington 

and Keyworth, Appendix 1, resulting in the following Band D Council Tax 
levels for the Special Expense Areas: 

 
i) West Bridgford £64.84 (£59.44 in 2024/25) 
ii) Keyworth £3.21 (£4.69 in 2024/25) 
iii) Ruddington £3.14 (£3.29 in 2024/25); 

 
f) adopts the Pay Policy Statement at Appendix 6; and 
 
g) delegates authority to the Director – Finance and Corporate Services to 

make any minor amendments to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) once the final Local Government Finance Settlement is received 
and advise the Finance Portfolio Holder accordingly, to be reported to 
Full Council. 

 



 

 

46 Revocation of the Borough's  Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA1 and 
1/2011) 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor Inglis 
presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, to consider the 
revocation of the Borough’s Air Quality Management Areas AQMA1 and 
1/2011. 
 
Councillor Inglis referred to the obligation on all local authorities to regularly 
review and assess if air quality objectives were likely to be achieved. The 
Council had assessed levels of the main air pollutants identified by the 
Government for a number of years, with four Air Quality Management Areas 
(AQMAs) identified and adopted by the Borough, including Trent Bridge and 
A52/Stragglethorpe Road at Radcliffe on Trent, as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 at 
paragraph 4.3 of the report, as they had traffic related Nitrogen Dioxide levels, 
which exceeded the Government’s target. The two others areas at Barnstone, 
and at the Nottingham Knight roundabout had previously been revoked 
following improvements. 
 
Councillor Inglis advised that automatic continuous analysers were installed at 
both sites, and the results had been under the target levels for five years and 
DERFA recommended the removal of AQMAs after three years. It was noted 
that the Council would continue to monitor air quality with average monthly 
readings from its 29 other passive sites. Councillor Inglis thanked the Head of 
Public Protection and the Environmental Health team in conjunction with the 
County Council and National Highways for their hard work to minimise traffic 
generated pollution. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan endorsed the continued 
monitoring of the 29 passive sites and stated that it was great news that the 
two areas were now under target levels, improving quality of life, which the 
Council took extremely seriously, and it was hoped that a decrease in 
particulates would continue. 
 
Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the report, which would reassure residents and 
welcomed the ongoing monitoring in place. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the revocation of the Borough’s Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMA 1 and 1/2011) be approved. 
 

47 Rushcliffe Play Strategy 2025-2030 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing, ICT and Member 
Development, Councillor J Wheeler presented the report of the Director – 
Neighbourhoods, outlining the Rushcliffe Play Strategy for 2025-2030. 
 
Councillor Wheeler stated that over £800,000 had been invested by the 
Council in the past five years, and referred to differing expectations and 
requirements, since the previous Strategy was adopted in 2007, including 
having a wider range of accessible play equipment. Councillor Wheeler 
confirmed that play area users had been consulted, to ensure that facilities 
would meet their needs, as it was so important that children were active, and 



 

 

the Council was committed to providing the best facilities possible. He thanked 
all those who had responded to the consultation and to the Director – 
Neighbourhoods and the Communities Manager. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan referred to the 
important emphasis on quality of life, together with the experience of living in 
Rushcliffe, and this Strategy would support and enhance that offer throughout 
the Borough. She particularly welcomed the emphasis on accessible play 
areas, and provision for young girls and tweenagers, and that during routine 
upgrades every effort was being been made to ensure that new equipment was 
inclusive for all. Councillor Brennan noted that in particular young girls 
sometimes found park less accessible, and considerable time had been taken 
to identify what young people wanted and to try and accommodate that.   
 
Councillor Upton felt from his own personal experience that facilities in 
Rushcliffe were excellent, as was the maintenance and management. 
 
Councillor Wheeler responded by confirming that provision for young girls and 
tweenagers was very important, with all refurbishment projects appealing to 
everyone, and by speaking to users it had helped to shape this Strategy.     
 
It was RESOLVED that the updated Play Strategy 2025-2030 be adopted as a 
Strategy of the Council and supporting document to the Council’s overall 
Leisure Strategy 2021 – 2027. 
 

48 Asset Investment Group Terms of Reference 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services detailing the Asset Investment Group Terms of Reference. 
 
Councillor Virdi advised that the report followed recent discussions by 
Councillors regarding asset acquisition, and it highlighted why the Group was 
required, together with the current Terms of Reference (ToR) and proposed 
revisions. Councillor Virdi stated that the Group’s original focus had been on 
asset investment for commercial return; however, that type of investment was 
now less likely, given recent changes to the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) rules. It was noted that the Council might 
need to acquire assets, and such acquisitions were often opportunistic and 
required quick decision making, with the input of officers and Cabinet. Business 
cases had to be assessed and scrutinised prior to Council meetings, and given 
the confidential nature, restrictions were required on those involved, and he 
referred to paragraph 4.5 of the report, which detailed the revised ToR. 
Councillor Virdi stated that the report provided additional assurance, and 
highlighted were broader transparency and accountability lay, to ensure that all 
Councillors had confidence in this process.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton stated that this Group was 
still needed, even though its remit had been slightly changed to comply with 
new financial guidance.    
 
It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Asset Investment 



 

 

Group as referred to in Paragraph 4.5 of the report be approved. 
 

49 Officer and Member Indemnity 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of 
Chief Executive’s Department outlining arrangements for officer and Member 
indemnity. 
 
Councillor Virdi stated that the report clarified the position regarding officers 
and Members and their personal liability whilst working on behalf of the Council 
and advised that Members and officers acting on behalf of the Council, had 
statutory indemnity against personal liability. Whilst the proposed indemnity 
offered protection, it did not apply to deliberate wrong doing, and not having 
this indemnity could result in people not serving on such bodies.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, the Leader stated that it was important that 
an indemnity was in place to ensure that no one was not deterred from seeking 
public office or participating in outside bodies because of any fear of incurring 
liability whilst acting on behalf of the Council.     
 
It was RESOLVED that the grant of an indemnity for officers and Members as 
referred to at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


